
l(_~ DUKE 
~ ENERGYe 

April 18, 2016 

Brenda Howe 
Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 
101 W. Washington St. 
Suite 1500 East 
Indianapolis, IN 46204-3407 

Dear Ms. Howe: 

Roger Allan Flick II 
Lead Rates & Regulatory Strategy Analyst 

Duke Energy Indiana, LLC. 
1000 East Main Street 

Plainfield , IN 46168 
0 317-838·1423 
f. 317-838-1841 

roger. flick@duke-energy.com 

Duke Energy Indiana, LLC. (Company) hereby submits, in compliance with the 
Settlement Agreement and Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission ("Commission") 
Order in Cause No. 42873, as approved by the Commission on March 15, 2006, its 
adjustment to rates to remove the amortization of the costs associated with the Cinergy 
Corporation merger. Attachment A is Standard Contract Rider No. 67 ("Rider 67") -
Credits to Remove Annual Amortization of Cinergy Merger Costs. These costs were 
included in base rates pursuant to the Company's Retail Electric Rate Case - Cause 
No. 42359. 

The Company is submitting this filing under Section 3 of the Thirty-Day Administrative 
Filing Procedures and Guidelines (170 IAC 1-6). Section 3 (5) (B) allows changes to 
rates and charges so long as the change results in an overall decrease in revenue of 
the utility and is done for all classes of customers. Rider 67 accomplishes this by 
reducing the Company's revenue by $11,552,000 each year (adjusted by the "true-up" 
from the prior year) by Retail Rate Group. 

Attachment B contains the workpapers that show the development of the Rider rates, by 
Retail Rate Group, that are anticipated to go into effect with June 2016 Cycle-1. Legal 
notices were published in the Indianapolis Star, and the Hamilton County Current, 
corresponding proofs of publication accompany this filing (See Attachment C). 

The calculation of the Rider 67 rates for June 2016 through May 2017 is done by 
allocating the annual amortization amount ($11 ,552,000) by the Operation and 
Maintenance ("O&M") Expense Excluding Fuel and Purchased Power from Cause No. 
42359, by Retail Rate Group. These credits are then adjusted by an annual 
reconciliation amount to "true-up" the prior year. The reconciliation amounts are 
calculated by comparing the actual amounts credited in the prior calendar year to the 
previous year's approved revenue requirement by Retail Rate Group. The difference, 
by Retail Rate Group, will then be added to, or subtracted from, the current year's 
annual amortization amount, by Retail Rate Group, to find the total credit amounts. The 

vlucas
30 Day Received



Secretary of the Commission 
April 18, 2016 

total credit amounts are divided by the prior calendar year's kWh Sales to determine the 
per kWh credit rate for each Retail Rate Group. 

We are filing this rider, associated worksheets and legal notice via the Commission's 
electronic filing system and sending via email a copy to the Office of Utility Consumer 
Counselor. 

We would appreciate the return of a file-stamped copy for our files . 

If there are any questions concerning this filing, please contact me at 317.838.1423. 

s&y~~y 
~/r111an Flick II 

Attachments 

cc: J. R. Bailey 
M. T. Diaz 
B. P. Davey 
K. A. Karn 
M. D. Price 
R. C. Champness 
D. L. Smotherman 
Dr. B. Borum (IURC) 
M. Gallagher (IURC) 
S.C.Wilde 

Service List from Cause No. 42873 

Robert Mork - Office of Utility Consumer Counselor 
Randall C. Helmen - Office of Utility Consumer Counselor 
Robert K. Johnson, Esq. 
Damon E. Xenopoulos, Esq. (BRICKFIELD, BURCHETIE, RITIS & STONE, P.C.) 
Peter J. Mattheis (BRICKFIELD, BURCHETIE, RITIS & STONE, P.C.) 
Shaun C. Mohler (BRICKFIELD, BURCHETIE, RITIS & STONE, P.C.) 
Fred 0. Towe (FILLENWARTH DENNERLINE GROTH & TOWE) 
Geoffrey S. Lohman (FILLENWARTH DENNERLINE GROTH & TOWE) 
Don F. Morton (PARR RICHEY OBREMSKEY & MORTON) 
Kerwin L. Olson (Citizens Action Coalition) 
Jennifer Washburn (Citizens Action Coalition) 
Bette J. Dodd (LEWIS & KAPPES, P.C.) 
Timothy L. Stewart (LEWIS & KAPPES, P.C.) 
Christopher M. Goffinet (Huber & Goffinet) 

Page2 



Attachment A 



Duke Energy Indiana, LLC 
1000 East Main Street 
Plainfield, Indiana 46168 

IURC N0. 14 
Tenth Revised Sheet No. 67 
Cancels and Supersedes 
Ninth Revised Sheet No. 67 
Page 1 of 1 

Standard Contract Rider No. 67 
Credits to Remove Annual Amortization of 

Cinergy Merger Costs 

Availability 

The applicable energy charges for service to the Company's retail electric customers 
shall be decreased monthly to remove the annual amortization of the 1994 Cinergy 
merger costs as approved by the Commission in Cause No. 42873. The application of 
this rider shall begin with billing cycle 1 for June 2008 and shall remain in effect until the 
effective date of the setting of new rates and charges in the Company's next retail base 
rate case. 

Rate 

The following are the monthly credit rider rates: 

Line No. Retail Rate Group Rate per kWh Line No. 

1 Rate RS ($0.000588) 1 
2 Rates CS ($0.000637) 2 
3 Rate LLF ($0.000285) 3 
4 Rate HLF ($0.000338) 4 
5 Customer L - Supp ($0.000126) 5 
6 Customer D ($0.000356) 6 
7 Customer 0 ($0.000086) 7 
8 Rate WP ($0.000262) 8 
9 Rate SL ($0.001736) 9 
10 Rate MHLS ($0.000404) 10 
11 Rates MOLS and UOLS 11 ($0.000909) 11 
12 Rates FS, TS and MS ($0.000629) 12 

1/ Reflects the transition of Rates OL & AL to UOLS effective May 1, 2014 in accordance with Cause No. 
42359. 

These rates will be adjusted annually (billing cycle 1 each June) to reflect changes in 
energy usage. Also, an annual reconciliation to true-up the credit total will be done on a 
calendar year basis and included in the annual rate adjustments. The Company plans 
to file an updated Rider 67 each year in April for implementation by June 1. 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
Bills Rendered 
Cycle-1, June 2016 



Attach ent ta 



Line No. 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 

13 

Duke Energy Indiana, LLC 

Credits to Remove Annual Amortization of 
1994 Cinergy Merger Costs Established In Cause No. 42359 11 

Attachment B 
Page 1 of2 

201612017 
Operation & Annual Prior Removal of Annual 

Maintenance Expense Amortization Calendar Amortization of 
Excluding Fuel & Removal Year Total 1994 Merger Costs 
Purchased Power Percentage Credits True-Up Credits 2015 Sales Credit Rider Rate 

Retail Rate Group _ ____(!_ OOO's) 21 of Total __ (Actual$) (Actual$) _ -~ctual $) (kWh) _ ___ ($I kWh) 

w ~ ~ ~ ~ 

Rate RS $ 175,327 45.75% $ (5,285,042) $ 35,662 $ (5,249,380) 8,930,925,581 $ (0.000588) 
Rates CS 22,572 5.89% (680,413) (10,966) (691,379) 1,085,655, 169 (0.000637) 
Rate LLF 49,179 12.83% (1,482, 122) 128,662 (1,353,460) 4,742,637,979 (0.000285) 
Rate HLF 124,628 32.52% (3,756,710) (38,659) (3,795,369) 11,237. 707 ,207 (0.000338) 
Customer L - Supp 647 0.17% (19,638) 4,284 (15,354) 121,996,361 (0.000126) 
CustomerD 600 0.16% (18,483) 3,028 (15,455) 43,376,465 (0.000356) 
CustomerO 3,023 0.79% (91,261) (1,234) (92,495) 1,079,300,570 (0.000086) 
RateWP 1,433 0.37% (42,742) 3,941 (38,801) 148,339,606 (0.000262) 
Rate SL 2,321 0.61% (70,467) (942) (71,409) 41,123,017 (0.001736) 
RateMHLS 83 0.02% (2,310) 41 (2,269) 5,610,956 (0.000404) 
Rates MOLS and UOLS 3/ 3,186 0.84% (97,036) (2,872) (99,908) 109,855,627 (0.000909) 
Rates FS, TS and MS 179 0.05% (5,776) (172) (5,948) 9,461,367 (0.000629) 

Total Retail $ 383,178 ~%$ (11,552,000) $ 120,773 $ (11.431,227) 27,555,989,905 $ (0.000415) 

Revenue Requirement for 2015 $ (11,059,035) 
Actual Credits Issued in 2015 (11,179,808) 

Over I (Under) Issued Credits $ 120,773 

1/ An annual aedit of $11.552.000 was approved on March 15. 2006 In Cause No. 42873. 

21 O&M expense from the last general rate case. Cause No. 42359. 

3/ Reflects the transition of Rates OL & AL to UOLS effective May 1. 2014, in accordance with Cause No. 42359 

Average 



Duke Energy Indiana, LLC 

Credits to Remove Annual Amortization of 
1994 Cinergy Merger Costs Established In Cause No. 42359 11 

AL 4) 

cs 
FS 
HL 
HLF 
HLS 
LLF 
MHLS 
MOLS 
MS 
OL 41 

RS 
SL 

TS 
UOLS 
WHTL 
WP 
Customer D 

Description 

Customer O Firm 
Customer O Inter 
Customer L Firm 
Customer L RTP 21 

Customer C - TOU 
Customer C - FIRM (HLF) 
Customer J (HLF) 

Total 7020 Report 

Less: 
Customer L RTP 21 

Custoemr C TOU 3/ 

Total 2015 kWh 

December 2015 
YTD 7020 By Rate Class 

Biiied KWH 

1,085,655, 169 
492,630 

14,640 
10,672,334,492 

1,261,848 
4,742,637,979 

4,334,468 
2,163,386 
2,549, 145 

9,844 
8,930,925,581 

41,123,017 

6,416,700 
107,682,397 

2,892 
148,339,606 
43,376,465 

1,079,300,570 
-

121,996,361 
48,523,497 
50,099,600 

400,736,240 
164,636,475 

Rlder67 
$ 

(661,613.46) 
(366.22) 

(6.34) 
(3,558,304.13) 

(546.36) 
(1,491,215.37) 

(1,878.66) 
(2,068.39) 
(1,703.44) 

(14.08) 
(4,938,855.64) 

(70,264.49) 

(4,274.96) 
(103,506.66) 

(1.80) 
(39,064.94) 
(18,537 .57) 
(85,852.80) 

(9,418.56) 
(3,770.64) 

(133,648.89) 
(54,895.00) 

27,654,613,002 $ (11,179,808.40) 

(48,523,497) 
(50,099,600) -----

27,555,989,905 $ (11,179,808.40) 

1/ An annual credit of $11,552,000 was approved on March 15, 2006 in Cause No. 42873. 

Retail Rate Group 
Rate RS 
Rates CS 
Rate LLF 
Rate HLF 
Customer L - Supp 21 

Customer D 
CustomerO 
Rate WP 
Rate SL 
Rate MHLS 
Rates MOLS and UOLS 41 

Rates FS, TS and MS 
Total Retail 

2/ Customer L RTP kWh is not included in the calculation of the Rider Factor, but it does receive the credit (per contract) 

3/ Customer C RTP kWh is not used in the calculation of the Rider Factor and does not receive this credit. 

41 Reflects the transition of Rates OL & AL to UOLS effective May 1, 2014 in accordance with Cause No 42359 

Biiied KWH 
8,930,925,581 
1,085,655, 169 
4,742,637,979 

11,237,707,207 
121,996,361 
43,376,465 

1,079,300,570 
148,339,606 
41,123,017 

5,610,956 
109,855,627 

9,461,367 
27,555,989,905 

Credits Credits 
Issued In Approved For 

Attachment B 
Page 2 of2 

2015 2015 True-up 
$ (4,938,856) $ (4,903, 194) $ 35,662 

(661,613) (672,579) (10,966) 
(1,491,215) (1,362,553) 128,662 
(3,746,848) (3,785,507) (38,659) 

(13, 189) (8,905) 4,284 
(18,538) (15,510) 3,028 
(85,853) (87,087) (1,234) 
(39,065) (35,124) 3,941 
(70,265) (71,207) (942) 

(2,431) (2,390) 41 
(105,589) (108,461) (2,872) 

--~!6~,3_4~6) (6,518) (172) 
$ (11,179,808) $ (11,059,035) $ 120,773 



Attachment C 



LEGAL NOTICE OF 
DUKE ENERGY INDIANA, LLC.'S 

STANDARD CONTRACT RIDER NO. 67 
CREDITS TO REMOVE ANNUAL 

AMORTIZATION OF CINERGY MERGER COSTS 

DUKE ENERGY INDIANA, LLC. ("Duke Energy Indiana") hereby provides notice that 
on April 18, 2016, Duke Energy Indiana will submit its Standard Contract Rider No. 67, 
Credits to Remove Annual Amortization of Cinergy Merger Costs ("Standard Contract 
Rider 67") to the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission ("Commission") for approval 
under the Commission's thirty-day administrative filing procedures and guidelines. 
Standard Contract Rider 67 provides the adjustment to rates to remove the amortization 
of the costs associated with the Cinergy Corp. merger. 

Standard Contract Rider 67 is applicable to all Duke Energy Indiana retail electric 
customers and will be deemed approved thirty-days from the date of its filing on April 
18, 2016, unless an objection is made. Any objections may be made by contacting the 
Secretary of the Commission, or Tyler Bolinger or Randall C. Helmen of the Indiana 
Office of Utility Consumer Counselor at the following addresses or phone numbers: 

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 
101 W. Washington St. 
Suite 1500 East 
Indianapolis, IN 46204-3407 
317-232-2703 

Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor 
PNC Center 
115 W. Washington St. 
Suite 1500 South 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
317-232-2494. 

Duke Energy Indiana, LLC. 
By: Melody Birmingham-Byrd, President 



In accordance with 170 IAC 1-6 et seq., I hereby verify under the penalties of perjury that 
all affected customers have been notified as required under section 6 of the above­
referenced rule and pursuant to the attached legal notice, which was published in a 
newspaper of general circulation in Hamilton County, Indiana to the best of my 
knowledge, information and belief. 

Dated: April 18, 2016 



The Indianapolis Star 
130 South Meridian Street 

Indianapolis, IN 46225 

DUKE ENERGY INDIANA INC 
Federal Id: 06-1032273 

Marlon County, Indiana 

Account #:INl-33635 

Order #:0001171956 

Total Amount of Clalm:S752 46 

Please Mail Payments To: The Indianapolis Star· 130 South Meridian Street. Indianapolis, IN 46225 

DUKE ENERGY INDIANA INC 
Legal Department, Mail Code WP914 

1000 E MAIN ST 

PLAINFIELD IN 46168 

STATE OF INDIANA, 

County Of Marion 

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT 

} SS: 

Personally appeared before me, a notary public in and for said county and state, the undersigned 

I. being duly sworn, say that I am a clerk for THE INDIANAPOLIS NEWSPAPERS a DAILY STAR newspaper of general 

circulation printed and published in the English language in the city of INDIANAPOLIS in state and county aforesaid, and 

that the printed matter attached hereto is a true copy, which was duly published in said paper for 1 times., the dates of 

publication being as follows: 

The insertion being on the 04/05/2016 

Newspaper has a website and this public notice was posted in the same day as it was published in the newspaper. 

Pursuant to the provisions and penalties of Ch. 155, Acu 1953, 

ly that the foregoing account is just and correct. that the amount cla•med os legally due a her allowing all just 

~m6!<im~o0fi !!'·~me has been paid 

Date ---~-=~~ wBzr1t1e Clerk 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this..§. day of~ 2016 



LEGAL NOTICE 
OF DUKE ENERGY INDIANA, LLC'S 

STANDARD CONTRACT RIDER NO. 67 
CREDITS TO REMOVE ANNUAL 

AMORTIZATION OF CINERGY MERGER COSTS 

DUKE ENERGY INDIANA, LLC ("Duke Energy Indiana") hereby 
provides notice that on April 18, 2016, Duke Energy Indiana will 
submit its Standard Contract Rider No. 67, Credits to Remove 
Annual Amortization of Cinergy Merger Costs ("Standard Contract 
Rider 67") to the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 
("Commission") for approval under the Commission's thirty-day 
administrative filing procedures and guidelines. Standard Contract 
Rider 67 provides the adjustment to rates to remove the 
amortization of the costs associated with the Cinergy Corp. merger. 

Standard Contract Rider 67 is applicable to all Duke Energy Indiana 
retail electric customers and will be deemed approved thirty-days 
from the date of its filing on April 18, 2016, unless an objection is 
made. Any objections may be made by contacting the Secretary of 
the Commission, or Tyler Bolinger or Randall C. Helmen of the 
Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor at the following 
address or phone numbers: 

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 
101 W. Washington St. 
Suite 1500 East 
Indianapolis, IN 46204-3407 
317-232-2703 

Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor 
PNC Center 
115 W. Washington St. 
Suite 1500 South 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
317-232-2494 

Duke Energy Indiana, LLC 
By: Melody Birmingham-Byrd, President 

(S - 4/5/16 - 0001171956) 



CURRENT ::!~!~~~:s 
CARMEL I FISHERS I NOBLESVILLE I WESTFIELD I ZIONSVILLE we serve 
30 S. Range Line Rd., Carmel, IN 46032 j 317.489.4444(p) I 317.818.0756(f) I youarecurrent.com 

DATE: 

ATIN: 

:{ \ \ ·~ FED l.D. no: 38-3740317 

LY1 ~~--.e_, CJ._u..G\L-

Company Name: 

Address: 

City, State, Zip: 

Acct. no.: 
l~c, .--~~~~~~~~-

\ _,; 1:l llGAl HOncl Qf 

Order no. (If applicable): 

PUBLISHEF 
LINE COUNT 

Head- number of lines ___ 5~---
Body - number of lines --"')-'--()-=----

Tail - number of Imes ___ c).;._ __ _ 

FIGURES FOR CALCULATING COST 

Width of single column in inches: \ 1 S "{ 
Size of type: _i point 

Number of Insertions: l'.1 C\ L, '1 lf 
l 

Publication(s): Cc..n'''-e..\ h ~..,\ }. 
I 

CALCULATION OF CHARGES 

DUX£ lHtRGY IKDIAHA, liC'S 
SIAHDARD COHruCI RIO~ HQ. Iii 

CRIDITS TO REMO'iE AllHUAl 
AHORTIZATIOH OF CIHIRGY 11£RGER ams 

DllXI tJaR6Y INDIAHA, U! ("Oult Energy lndlan.11 h!My provkle 1111Uct lllll on Aoril ta, 2016, Mt En~I INllinl wll 
!llhlrilllsStamlalf Contlld Rld11 No.&7, CndHl la RtmMAnnual Arlortlzallonol ClMlgy Htlgt1CG!ls(-St111d111HD11111<1 
Rldlr &71 lD Ill! IJ11l1111 Ullity ~~lnrt Commh!IDll ("(ommllllOfl"} for apQIOYif Undtr Ult ComrnilllOll'I Ullltt-UI 
idntnl!lrlUvt Ding proctdur!! and guldelln!5. Slandald Conlrad Rid!! &7 IWlidts lbt adjustment lo rate l~ l'!ll10V! lllt 
i111'1J1111Jtlon ol lllt msts l!SOClattd with 1111 ClliSVY Corp. mtrger. 

Sl.wlW Cn1111id Rider &7 ls iflplalilt to II Duke EMrgy lmf;ma mill eledrk 011tomers aml will be dttmtd 10P!Vftd 
lllitf-ilrfl lnlm lllt dalt ol IU lllillg on Aprl 18, 2016, ulffss 111 ob/!<llOn is ma4t. Any ob)!dlons llllY II! rNllt by 
~Ille SeO!larr ot Ute Commb.11on, °' T1ltr lolln!ltl °' Rlndan C. Helm111 ol lhf lnlla111 Dflkl ol Ullity Cotmimer 
CGllllelor al Ille ~GWl1191dlfrm OI phone rannbtn: 

lndlani Ulitf Rtgu\MOf! Commisllon 
101 W. W11hin9lon St. 
Sul!e 1SOQ E1ll 
lndlalli!lolll, IN C620H40l 
ID·Zl2-Z10l 

lndinl Olllci ol Ulilily (Dnlll!l\!r Cnlllll!loc 
Pff((!llltr 

TISW.WISll!ngtonSL 
Sullt 1500 Soulh 
Inclan-IN 46204 
ID·Zl2-l4'14 

Mt Energy lndlw,U! 
tr. Htlady Btrmlngham·lyrd, Pl!Sld!nt 

d-) ltnes, 3 $\,)!'\.OD 
I 

columns wide equals ~ equivalent lines at 

cents per line--------- $ \ S' '\Lf 
Charge for extra proofs of publication ($1 75 for each proof in excess of two)-- $ - O -

... - - • - - - -- - -- -- -- • - -- • • -- • • • - -- - TOT AL AMOUNT OF CLAIM : $ \ • J·) ') . C0 
\ ) 

1 hereby certify that the foregoing account Is just and correct, that the amount claimed is legally due, after allowing all just credits, and 

that no part of the same has been paid. 

I also certify that the Winted material attached is a true copy, of the same column width and type size which was properly 

published in said edltion(s) __ \_ llme(s). 

The date(s) of publlcatlon(s) being as follows: __ Y---i\_,\_;)...-+-\ {;...._\.i:;..e __________________ _ 

Senior Sales Executive 


